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Staff recommends the following changes be made to the above-referenced staff report:
1. Page 5, the second complete paragraph shall be modified as follows:
Located south of the subject site is a 20' wide dedicated public accessway, with the
San Miguel II Condominium project south of the accessway. The San Miguel
Condominium development is a larger-scale 54 70-unit complex that includes both
private residential and vacation rental uses. The project site includes another
multifamily residence directly inland of the subject site and then is backed by a
coastal bluff up to Pacific Street (ref. Exhibit #2). In between the bluff and Pacific
Street is a small approximately 10 space meter-run public parking lot. The coastal
views in question exist from this parking lot looking over the subject site to the ocean
and from the 20' public accessway (ref. Exhibits Nos. 4 & 5).

2. Page 10, the first complete paragraph shall be modified as follows:
The project, as approved by the City would result in reduced front yard and
side/corner yard setbacks. Currently the site is developed with a 50+ year old non
historic 4-unit apartment complex and a parking lot for the apartment. The parking
lot is located in what would be considered the side/corner yard setback, and as
approved by the City, the new parking would be located underground, and the new
building will occupy the space where the parking lot is currently located. Further,
currently the existing structure maintains a 10' 5’-9” front yard setback. As permitted
pursuant to Section 3016 (cited above), the City approved a "Block-Face Average"
for the proposed development, resulting in a setback of 6'. Article 12, pertaining to
development in the Redevelopment Area and The Strand, has specific standards for
required setbacks (ref. Exhibit #11). This article does require 10' corner, and 10' front
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yard setbacks. The appellants contend that by allowing less than the required
setbacks the project is inconsistent with the certified LCP. However, Article 12 also
includes language allowing for a reduction in these setback requirements, including
specifically within The Strand community.

3. Page 10, the second complete paragraph shall be modified as follows:
The appellants contend that the reduction in setbacks are also inconsistent with the
LCP in that the LCP requires that reduced setbacks only be permitted if the reductions
do not result in a structure incompatible with surrounding development, or having
impacts to coastal views. The project site is located adjacent to two other
developments to its south and east (inland). To the south is the San Miguel
Condominium project (a 2-story, 5470-unit development), and to the east is an older
apartment building. San Miguel was approved with the corner yard setback of 3 feet
adjacent to the public accessway.

4. Page 13, the second complete paragraph shall be modifies as follows:
The project has been designed to take into consideration the scale and character of
Robert's Cottages. The applicant has designed the roof trim of the project to be red in
color. Both Robert's Cottages and San Miguel development have similar red roofs.
The roof itself is "titanium" in color (a blue-like shade). The intent of the roof
coloring was to coordinate and reduce the contrast with both the ocean and the sky.
Further, the roof design undulates twice over the development resembling two
breaking waves. This keeps the nautical theme present in most beach communities,
and also decreases the bulk of the development (ref. Exhibits 6, 7, 8).

5. Page 15, the second complete paragraph shall be modified as follows:
The appellants further contend that the project does not meet the required open space
square footage. The City's ordinance requires that 200 sq. ft. of open space be
provided for each unit. The ordinance further requires that private open space must
have a minimum dimension of six feet or more to be included in this calculation. The
ordinance requires that 48 sq. ft. /unit be provided as private open space (decks,
balconies, etc.) The ordinance further requires that when calculating common open
space, the minimum dimension is 10 feet. Therefore, the total open space required
for this project is 800 sq. ft. Each of the unit’s balconies satisfy the minimum 48 sq.
ft. /unit private open space requirement, with a total of 264.25 sq. ft. per unit. None
of these private open space areas has a dimension of less than 6'. Additional The
common open space is also provided by the roof deck equals 538.5 sq. ft. Again, the
rooftop deck meets the minimum dimension of 10' (actual minimum dimension is 12
feet). Combining the total private open space (264.25) and the total common open
space (538.5) equates to a total of 802.75 sq. ft. of open space, consistent with the
applicable ordinances. Combining the private open space of the unit balconies and
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the common open space of the roof deck, for a total of approximately 1,000 sq. ft., the
project meets the required minimum 800 sq. ft. of total open space.

(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2008\A-6-OCN-08-084_Sachs-Mann_NSIAddendum.doc)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
SAN DIEGO AREA
7575 METROPOLITAN DRIVE, SUITE 103
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-4421
(619) 767-2370

Th 18a

Filed:
49th Day:
Staff:
Staff Report:
Hearing Date:

September 5, 2008
October 24, 2008
Toni Ross-SD
September 25, 2008
October 15-17, 2008

STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: City of Oceanside
DECISION: Approved with Conditions
APPEAL NO.: A-6-OCN-08-084
APPLICANT: Bob Sachs and Gideon Mann
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The demolition of an existing 4-unit apartment complex,
and the subsequent construction of a 4-unit (approximately 1,700 sq, ft, each),
two-story condominium building with a nine space underground parking garage
on a 5,400 sq. ft. lot.
PROJECT LOCATION: 702 N. The Strand, Oceanside, San Diego County
APPELLANTS: Surfrider Foundation - San Diego Chapter & Mary Fisher

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.
The appellants raise several issues, with the most pertinent being that the development is
inconsistent with applicable land use and zoning policies, resulting in a development that
is bulky and results in impacts to existing views of the ocean. The project is located on
the northern portion of The Strand, directly adjacent to a public accessway and west of a
public parking lot, including a public stairway from the parking lot, to the accessway, and
out towards The Strand and the ocean (ref. Exhibit #2).
Based on review of the City’s file and information provided by the appellant and
applicants, staff has concluded that the development, as approved by the City, is
consistent with all applicable LCP provisions as it is in character with the overall
surrounding community and will not result in any significant adverse impacts on public
views.

A-6-OCN-08-084
Page 2

Commission staff has met with the applicants on a number of occasions and has had the
opportunity to comment on the various iterations of the project design. In response to
staff, as well as City and interested party concerns relative to impacts to public views, the
applicant has modified the project to include an additional 5' side-yard setback (totaling
10') for 40% of the depth of the building on the southern portion of the lot as it has the
highest potential to impact public views. In addition the applicants have included in their
project improvements to the public access at the south of the property, including
replacement of the existing stairs that lead to the accessway, and construction of a bench
available for public use, and redeveloping the asphalt public accessway with decorative
pervious pavers.

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: The City of Oceanside Certified LCP; Appeal
forms from Todd Cardiff representing the San Diego Chapter of The Surfrider
Foundation and Mary Fisher; City File for Coastal Development Permit RC-20307; City's Resolution 08-R0515-3 dated August 20, 2008

I. Appellants Contend That: The appellants contend that the proposed development is
inconsistent with the policies of the certified LCP which pertain to size and scale of
development, and to protection of public ocean views. The overarching concern is that
the development is inconsistent with the City's required setbacks, and doesn't take into
consideration the lot's proximity to a public accessway and public parking lot, both which
presently offer views to the ocean. The appellants further contend that by allowing this
size of development at this location and with its “contemporary” design, the project does
not fit in with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Specifically the appellants raise five main contentions regarding design standards;
including, the approved project is inconsistent with policies/ordinances regulating height,
minimum setbacks, compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood, and minimum
landscape and open space requirements. The appellants contend that the structure will
maximize the building envelope which precludes the protection of the existing ocean
views. The appellants contend that the large size of the development is facilitated by
allowing these minimum setbacks, maximum height, and the minimum amount of
landscaping and open space.

II. Local Government Action: The City of Oceanside approved the Coastal
Development Permit on August 20, 2008 with several special conditions. No variances
were sought or approved. The main concerns addressed by the City were observance of
the required development standards and impacts to public views. The project is located
west of the Pacific and as included in the City's LCP, all development located on The
Strand west of Pacific must be a lower elevation than Pacific Street. This policy serves to
protect the coastal view opportunity while traveling down Pacific Street. As approved by
the City, the applicants are required to adhere to the approved plan (noting the height not
to exceed the elevation of Pacific Street), and further requires the applicants to hire a
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professional surveyor upon completion of the development demonstrating that the
building was completed per the approved plans. Further special conditions require the
applicants to improve the existing accessway with pavers, replace the existing and
dilapidated public access stairway, and to construct a public bench at the western
terminus of the parking lot, located just east and above the lot. Additional special
conditions have been included to address water quality, parking, flooding, geological
stability, and a waiver of liability for any potential losses due to storm surges among
others.

III. Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis: After certification of a Local Coastal
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states:
The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this
division.
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it
determines:
With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603.
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the
Commission will proceed directly to the de novo portion of the hearing on the merits of
the project then, or at a later date. If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the
Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question,
proponents and opponents will have 3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal
raises a substantial issue. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no
substantial issue is raised. If substantial issue is found, the Commission will proceed to a
full public hearing on the merits of the project then, or at a later date. If the Commission
conducts the de novo portion of the hearing on the permit application, the applicable test
for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed development is in conformity
with the certified Local Coastal Program.
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter 3. In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is
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required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when
reviewing a project on appeal.
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue"
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government. Testimony
from other persons must be submitted in writing. At the time of the de novo portion of
the hearing, any person may testify.
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing
regulations. The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question" (Cal. Code
Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b). In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has
been guided by the following factors:
1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that
the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP;
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government;
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;
4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future
interpretations of its LCP; and
5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance.
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing petition
for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5.
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a
substantial issue with regard to the appellants' contentions regarding coastal resources.

IV. Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue.
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution:
MOTION:

I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No.
A-6-OCN-08-084 raises NO substantial issue with
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act.

A-6-OCN-08-084
Page 5

STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:
Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de
novo and the local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only by an
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present.
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:
The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-6-OCN-08-084 does not present a substantial
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

V. Findings and Declarations.
The Commission finds and declares as follows:
1. Project Description. The project as approved by the City includes the demolition
of an existing 4-unit (all single bedroom) 2-story apartment building and the subsequent
construction of a 4-unit, 2-story condominium complex (all three bedroom) with nine
underground parking spaces. The subject site is situated within the North Strand
community. The Strand was once predominantly designated for visitor-serving uses;
however, through an amendment to the LCP, the City modified the Land Uses in this
area, to primarily residential. As such, the majority of The Strand is developed with both
single- and multiple-family residential buildings. Located immediately to the north of the
subject site is the Robert's Cottages. These cottages were constructed in the 1930's and
are now considered historical. The units are small bungalows with a kitchen and shower.
The units are individually owned and are used primarily as vacation rentals. All but one
(22 of 23) of Robert's Cottages are single story. The unit directly north and adjacent to
the subject site is two-story, providing a transition between the smaller-scale cottages and
the rest of The Strand.
Located south of the subject site is a 20' wide dedicated public accessway, with the San
Miguel II Condominium project south of the accessway. The San Miguel Condominium
development is a larger-scale 70-unit complex that includes both private residential and
vacation rental uses. The project site includes another multifamily residence directly
inland of the subject site and then is backed by a coastal bluff up to Pacific Street (ref.
Exhibit #2). In between the bluff and Pacific Street is a small approximately 10 space
meter-run public parking lot. The coastal views in question exist from this parking lot
looking over the subject site to the ocean and from the 20' public accessway (ref. Exhibits
Nos. 4 & 5).
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The approved project includes a two-story, over-basement development, totaling 6,955
sq. ft. of habitable space, 1,998 sq. ft. of decking, and a 4,108 sq. ft. basement/parking
lot. The development is required to have 8 parking spaces, and provides 9. The project
includes a 6' front yard setback (based on block-face average), 3' side setback, 5' corner
side setback (south side), and a 5' rear setback.
The project site is designated as Mixed High-Density and Transient Residential.
Multifamily and single-family developments are the primary uses allowed in this land use
designation. The overall approved project density is 32.2 dwelling units per acre. The
maximum allowable density is 43 units per acre.
In 1991 the City of Oceanside submitted a proposed amendment to their certified LCP
updating the current ordinances within the redevelopment area. The intent of the
proposed ordinance was to promote high-quality development within the Redevelopment
Area, or "D" Downtown District (the subject site is located within this district). The new
ordinance (Article 12), as approved by the Commission, was intended to replace all of the
existing applicable LCP zoning ordinances and consolidate all regulations for
developments within the City’s Redevelopment Area. Zoning ordinance 220A.
Applicability to the subject site states:
Zoning and regulations of this Ordinance shall apply to all land within the City of
Oceanside, including land owned by the City of Oceanside and other local, state, or
federal agencies, where applicable, with the exception of lands within the boundaries
or the D Downtown District where all D District standards and related Ordinances
shall govern…
As such, the standard of review includes the City's Land Use Plan and the Zoning
Ordinances for the Redevelopment Area. However, some standards are not specifically
addressed by Article 12, such as parking and signage, and are contained in other articles
within the Zoning Ordinance. These other Articles are specifically referenced in the
language of Article 12. Therefore, if Article 12 has policies pertaining to a specific
standard (height, setbacks, landscaping, and open space) those are the standard of review.
If the Article defaults to a different ordinance, those would be the standard of review. As
such, a number of the policies sited by the appellants are not applicable to this project,
and will not be further addressed by this appeal.
2. Height of Structure. The appellants contend that the project, as approved by the
City, is inconsistent with the certified LCP in that the City approved a project that will
exceed the City height requirements for this area. The appellants contend that the
location of the project should be considered when assessing the appropriate height of the
building. The appellants also contend that the building's ratio of height to setback is
inconsistent with the certified LCP. Both the LUP and the Zoning Ordinances contain
policies addressing height of development for projects located on The Strand and state:
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A. City of Oceanside LCP Land Use Plan Policies for height
VI.C. (15) Development on the Strand shall remain below the height of the bluff,
as provided for in Proposition A, which was approved by the voters in April,
1982.
B. Standards in the Redevelopment Area - Zoning Section 1230
(M) Height is to be measures from the existing grade, unless otherwise specified.
(N) Additional limitations on height shall apply as follows:
(a) The Strand: No building shall exceed the present elevation of Pacific
Street as defined at the time of passage of Proposition A, passed on April 13,
1982, and set forth in Proposition A Strand Survey dated May 9, 1986.
[…]
The project is required by both the LUP and Zoning ordinances to be no greater in height
than the elevation of Pacific Street located inland of The Strand. The purpose of this
policy is to allow travelers on Pacific Street to enjoy the views of the ocean over the
development on The Strand. The approved elevation of Pacific Street is 42'7" +MSL
inland of the subject site. The building was approved with a height of 30' at 12'1" +MSL
elevation (existing grade). The combined project height would therefore equal 42'1", or
6" less than what could be permitted at this location and thus below the elevation of
Pacific Street. The City has typically allowed proposals on the Strand the be at or very
close to the height of Pacific Street, and the Commission has not historically been
concerned with the height of projects on The Strand if the are consistent with this policy.
Lots along The Strand are confined by the street to the west (The Strand itself), the
coastal bluff to the east, and are generally small sized lots, leading to numerous
development constraints. Requiring a greater reduction in height would only further
restrict development. Furthermore, if the project is below the elevation of Pacific Street,
the elevation of the building will be similar to other developments at this location. In
this case, the proposed building is consistent with the City height requirements contained
in the City's certified LCP.
The project, as previously stated, will develop the area of site which now is the required
off-street parking spaces for the existing apartment complex. The construction of the
proposed building will have impacts to public views. However, development of any kind
at this location will result in impacts to the existing views from the public parking lot
located east of the subject site. The views from the stairway will be impacted to a lesser
extent given that as you decrease in elevation (walk down the stairs), the coastal views
will decrease as well. In response to these view impacts, the applicants have redesigned
the roof of the building into double arches (ref. Exhibit #6). These arches were designed
to mirror the shape of two breaking waves and will decrease the view impacts over the
top of the building to the ocean. Thus, while the City permitted the building to be 30’ in
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height maximum, this maximum is only achieved at two curved peaks, with the
remaining portions of the roof sloping down to a lesser height. The project therefore does
not raise substantial issue when addressing consistency of the approval to the City's
certified height restrictions.
Also pertaining to the height of the proposed structure, the appellants contend that the
project is inconsistent with Policy 1050(P) of the City's Zoning Ordinance. This
ordinance states that "new development shall not intersect with a 45 degree plane from 27
feet in height, as measured from the front and side-yard setback lines." The intent of this
development standard is to provide some building articulation along the street to limit a
30’ high vertical wall. However, Ordinance 1050(P) is not part of the redevelopment
chapter and is not applicable to the subject site or this development. Nevertheless, if this
policy were applied to the approved development, it would be consistent with the
requirements. The approved height of the building is 30', with a 5 yard setback. Drawing
a 45 degree angle from a height of 27' using the 5' setback from which to draw the line,
the building would not intersect the 45 degree angle unless it reached an elevation of 32
feet. As the maximum elevation of the proposed building is 30’, the project is consistent
with this requirement, albeit the requirement is not applicable.
In conclusion, while the height of the project will result in some impacts to coastal views,
the project is both consistent with the City's applicable policies and has been designed to
limit impacts to coastal views. The project therefore, does not raise substantial issue on
the grounds filed by the appellants.
3. Setbacks. The appellants contend that the City approved a project with setbacks
inconsistent with the certified LCP. Specifically, the appellants contend that the project
is required to provide 10' front and corner yard setbacks. The City approved these
setbacks at 6' and 5' respectively. The appellants contend that by allowing these reduced
setbacks the project further impacts coastal views, and is out of character with the
surrounding neighborhood. The City has policies pertaining to appropriate setbacks that
state:
A. City of Oceanside LCP Land Use Plan Policies for required setbacks
VI.C. (9). In areas where a change to a more intensive use is proposed, adequate
buffer transition zones (such as increased setbacks, landscaped barriers, or
decorative walls) shall be provided.
B. Standards in the Redevelopment Area - Zoning Section 1230
Required Façade Modulation - 25% of front and side street elevation horizontal
and/or vertical must be set back at least 5 feet from setback line.
(G) The provisions of Section 3015: Building Projections into Required Yards
and Courts apply except that in the D District, covered porches and stairs may
project only 3 feet into the front or rear yard and 2 feet into the side yard.
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(I) A 5-foot side or rear yard setback shall be provided along alleys. A 10-foot
side or rear yard shall adjoin any residential area, and structures shall not intercept
a 1:1 or 45-degree daylight plane inclined inward from a height of 12 feet above
existing grade at the R District boundary line.
(1) Projects located on The Strand shall be allowed to encroach into the side
yard setback, as long as a minimum 3-foot setback is maintained, with
Community Development Commission approval.
(J) The corner side yard setback may be reduced to 5 feet provided that the
landscaping or structures within the setback do not exceed a height of 30 inches
and conforms to sight distance requirements on a case by case basis upon
approval by the Community Development Commission.
(L) Proposals for front yard, side yard, or rear yard setbacks will be judged on the
merits of each individual proposal and the architectural compatibility of all
proposed structures with existing or proposed structures on adjoining parcels.
Functional site layout with special attention to design of recreational, parking and
landscaped areas may produce an acceptable proposal with minimum or no
setbacks. However, all projects seaward of or fronting Pacific Street shall retain a
minimum 5-foot front yard setback. Owners of abutting property shall be
provided written notice of proposals for no setback on side or rear yards at least
10 days prior to Community Development approval.
Buildings along The Strand shall be designed so that when viewed from the
beach, the visual impacts of the bulk of the structure is minimized to the
maximum extent possible.
The Community Development Commission shall approve or conditionally
approve such proposals upon finding that:
1. Allowing reduced or no setbacks is compatible with surrounding
development;
2. Granting reduced setbacks or eliminating setbacks entirely will enhance
the potential for superior urban design in comparison with development which
complies with the setback requirements;
3. The granting of reduced or no setbacks is justified by compensating
benefits to the project plan;
4. The plan containing reduced or no setbacks includes adequate provisions
for utilities, services, and emergency-vehicle access; and public service
demands will not exceed the capacity of existing and planned systems.
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C. Standards within the Zoning Ordinance that apply to multiple Districts
3016 - Front yards in R Districts
Where lots comprised of 40 percent of the frontage on a blockface in an R District
are improved with buildings, the required front yard shall be the average of the
front yard depths for structures on each developed site in the same district on the
blockface. In computing the average, the actual depth shall be used up to a
maximum depth of 10 feet greater than the normally required front yard for any
site having a yard depth exceeding the minimum requirement.
The project, as approved by the City would result in reduced front yard and side/corner
yard setbacks. Currently the site is developed with a 50+ year old non historic 4-unit
apartment complex and a parking lot for the apartment. The parking lot is located in
what would be considered the side/corner yard setback, and as approved by the City, the
new parking would be located underground, and the new building will occupy the space
where the parking lot is currently located. Further, currently the existing structure
maintains a 10' front yard setback. As permitted pursuant to Section 3016 (cited above),
the City approved a "Block-Face Average" for the proposed development, resulting in a
setback of 6'. Article 12, pertaining to development in the Redevelopment Area and The
Strand, has specific standards for required setbacks (ref. Exhibit #11). This article does
require 10' corner, and 10' front yard setbacks. The appellants contend that by allowing
less than the required setbacks the project is inconsistent with the certified LCP.
However, Article 12 also includes language allowing for a reduction in these setback
requirements, including specifically within The Strand community.
The appellants contend that the reduction in setbacks are also inconsistent with the LCP
in that the LCP requires that reduced setbacks only be permitted if the reductions do not
result in a structure incompatible with surrounding development, or having impacts to
coastal views. The project site is located adjacent to two other developments to its south
and east (inland). To the south is the San Miguel Condominium project (a 2-story, 70unit development), and to the east is an older apartment building. San Miguel was
approved with the corner yard setback of 3 feet adjacent to the public accessway. In
1991, the project site located just east of the subject site, and still within The Strand
community (directly behind subject site) was also permitted at a 3 foot setback (ref.
Exhibit #12). However, this approved project was never built due to economic hardship.
The subject development includes a corner setback of 5 feet, or two feet greater than the
surrounding developments. The applicants argue that in fact no corner lot within the
Redevelopment Area has a 10' setback, and that common practice by the City is to allow
the reduced setbacks. Furthermore, the applicants have increased the corner setback to
10 feet for the westernmost 31' feet (40%) of the project; both stories are cutback and will
include decking / balcony at this location. The increase in setback at this location was
found to preserve the highest percentage of the existing public view as viewed from the
walk adjacent to the parking lot on Pacific Street. The applicants provided the City with
a View Impact Analysis that determined that increasing the setback for the entire length
of the development would not significantly decrease the remaining impacts to public
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views. In review of this analysis, it is evident that by increasing the setback adjacent to
the public access from 5’ to 10’ for its entire length (and not just the westernmost 31’),
no additional public views would be opened up as viewed from the parking area on
Pacific Street.
The appellants further contend that the City utilized the "Stringline" method to determine
the adequate front yard setback. However, this is not correct. The City used the "blockface average" as described above to determine the required front yard setback. A block
face average determines the standard setback for a community and is regularly used in
residential areas whereas for the City of Oceanside, a “stringline” setback is not used for
development along The Strand. However, as previously discussed, the Redevelopment
Area has its own standards for front yard setbacks. Article 12 requires a front yard
setback of 10 feet, but allows a reduction for areas seaward of or fronting Pacific Street.
Because this property and the entirety of The Strand is located seaward of Pacific, a
reduced front yard setback to 5' is allowable. In discussing this apparent inconsistency
with the City, it was explained that typically if there are two contradictory development
standards, and the most applicable cannot be determined, the more conservative policy is
used. In this case, using the block face average required a front yard setback of 6 feet;
whereas, the policy within the Redevelopment area allows a setback of 5 feet; therefore,
the block face average can be considered the more conservative of the two. Furthermore,
as previously stated, the lots on The Strand are highly constrained (The Strand to the
west, coastal bluff to the east, small lot size) and reductions in setbacks are common.
The front yard setback when reviewing projects on The Strand is primarily used to
protect coastal views to the ocean along the front of the developed block. If the majority
of surrounding buildings have a setback of 6 feet, there will be little or no impacts to
coastal views. Further, the corner yard setbacks are primarily used to ensure adequate
sight distance requirements for motorists. The City reviewed the request for the reduced
corner setback and determined it would provide adequate site distance for vehicles in that
The Strand is a narrow one way street that does not get heavy traffic. Thus, the project
meets the intent of both of these standards, and is consistent. Therefore, the project does
not raise substantial issue.
In summary, the project as approved by the City is consistent with the requirements for
both front yard and corner yard setbacks. This coupled with the increased setback for the
31 westernmost feet of the building to 10 feet results in a project that has attempted to
minimize impacts to coastal views and is consistent with the City's certified LCP.
Furthermore, the setbacks that were approved are consistent with the surrounding
developments. The project, therefore, does not raise a substantial issue with regard the
grounds on which the appeal was filed.
4. Compatibility with Surrounding Neighborhood. The appellants contend that the
large-scale development approved by the City results in not only impacts to coastal views
but a project that is out of character with the surrounding neighborhood. The appellants
specifically contend that the development is too large, given that it is directly adjacent to
the small bungalow development, the Robert's Cottages, and the beach. The appellants
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also contend that the modern design does not fit with the 1930's bungalows, or the
Mission style development of San Miguel to the south (ref. Exhibit #2). Lastly, the
appellants contend that the design of the building, which is predominantly windows, will
make the development appear as an office building structure, and would have significant
glare during certain times of the day. The City’s LCP has policies addressing character
and scale of developments that state:
A. City of Oceanside LCP Land Use Policies
VI.C. (2) The City shall encourage the preservation and/or rehabilitation of
buildings of historical or architectural significance.
VI.C. (8) The City shall ensure that all new development is compatible in height,
scale, color and form with surrounding neighborhood.
VI.C. (11) The City shall encourage variety, creativity, and site-responsive
design for all new development
B. Standards in Zoning Article 30
3024 - Performance Standards. The following performance standards shall apply
to all [emphasis added] use classifications in all zoning districts:
[…]
D. Glare
1. From Glass. Mirror or highly reflective glass shall not cover more than
20 percent of a building surface visible from the street unless an applicant
submits information demonstrating to the satisfaction of the Planning
Director that use of such glass would not significantly increase glare
visible from adjacent streets or pose a hazard for moving vehicles.
The project approved by the City is the demolition of a smaller-scale 50+ year old twostory four-unit apartment complex, each apartment having only one bedroom, with an atgrade parking lot. The subsequent construction will be a larger-scale 4-unit
condominium complex, each unit having three bedrooms, with parking being provided in
an underground parking garage. The project’s building footprint will be approximately
4,108 sq. ft. (76% of the site). The project is surrounded by a large-scale condominium
development to the south (San Miguel), and the small-scale beach bungalow development
used for vacation rentals to the north (Robert's Cottages). The appellants contend that the
applicant and the City failed to consider the scale of Robert's Cottages when determining
if the proposed development fit with the character of North The Strand. As previously
stated, while the Robert's Cottages are considerably less developed than the surrounding
lots, the largest of all of Robert's Cottages (and the only two-story) is located nearest to
the proposed site. Thus, the construction of the proposed two-story development would
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be closer in size to the nearest Robert's Cottage. Furthermore, when looking at
community character, it is important to go beyond the two adjacent properties. The scale
of North Strand in general has much larger-scale developments and it is clear that the
subject development would be consistent with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood as a whole. The reality is that the Robert's Cottages are the anomaly in the
neighborhood (ref. Exhibit #2).
The appellants further contend that the project will set a precedent allowing for a much
larger scale development should the Robert's Cottages ever be redeveloped. These
cottages are historical and are protected by the City's certified LCP. Any development at
this location would require an EIR, and would likely be unsupported by the City.
Furthermore, given that theme style/historical architecture is protected by the City's LCP,
and is within the appeals jurisdiction of the Coastal Commission, demolition of the
bungalows with the construction of a larger scale development would also have to be
reviewed by the Commission. Therefore, there will be no precedent set by this
development allowing the Robert's Cottages to be redeveloped.
The project has been designed to take into consideration the scale and character of
Robert's Cottages. The applicant has designed the roof of the project to be red in color.
Both Robert's Cottages and San Miguel development have similar red roofs. Further, the
roof design undulates twice over the development resembling two breaking waves. This
keeps the nautical theme present in most beach communities, and also decreases the bulk
of the development (ref. Exhibits 6, 7, 8).
The appellants also contend that the project will resemble an office building given that
the majority of the building is windows. This contention is subjective, and is not
inconsistent with the City's LCP. The City does require that if more than 40% of the
building includes windows, than for safety purposed those windows will need to be nonglare. The applicant is proposing all non-glare windows. Further, the abundance of
windows may decrease the sense of scale, especially along the public accessway. Here, it
is expected that the non-glare windows will reflect the sky and ocean, helping achieve a
sense of openness as one walks down this 20’ wide public access towards the ocean
In conclusion, while the project will result in a larger development than what currently
exists on the site, the new building size will still fit the character and scale of the
surrounding community. The applicant has taken into consideration the surrounding
architecture and has included elements in their design. The project will not set a
precedent for future development, and the large number of windows will not give off
glare, and will decrease the virtual scale of the building. As such, the project does not
raise substantial issue for the concerns raised by the appellants regarding scale and
community character.
5. Landscape and Open Space Requirements. The appellants contend that the City
approved a project that does not meet the minimum requirements for open space and
landscaping. This continues the underlying concern raised by the appellants; in that the
City allowed the applicant to maximize their building envelope resulting in a
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development too large for its surroundings. Specifically the appellants contend that the
project does not meet the 20% landscape requirement of the LCP in that the City allowed
the applicants to include the roof deck as landscaping. The appellants further contend
that the private open space uses for overall open space requirements should not be
included as they do not meet the minimum dimensions. Lastly, the appellants contend
that the project should have taken into consideration the location when addressing
minimum open space and landscaping, and by increasing these minimum requirements,
the building would have had a smaller building footprint and thus, would not result in
impacts to coastal views. The City has policies and standards for determining adequate
open space and landscaping and state that:
A. City of Oceanside LCP Land Use Policies for required setbacks
VI.C. (9). In areas where a change to a more intensive use is proposed, adequate
buffers transition zones (such as increased setbacks, landscaped barriers, or
decorative walls) shall be provided.
VI.C. (13) New development shall utilize optimum landscaping to achieve the
following effects:
a. Accent and enhance desirable site characteristics and architectural features.
c. Frame and accent (but not obscure) coastal views.
d. Create a sense of spaciousness, where appropriate.
B. Standards in the Redevelopment Area - Zoning Section 1230
(R) The minimum site landscaping shall be provided on the lot surface, planting
on roofs, porches, or in planting boxes which are above the lot surface shall not
qualify as landscaping, except for landscaping located directly above underground
parking which is 50% or below grade. Hardscape does not qualify as landscaping
except that, areas devoted to common patios, pools and other recreational
facilities may be included in determining compliance with the landscaping
requirement. In addition, for projects of four or fewer units, private outdoor
living space can be used to satisfy up to 10 percent of the minimum site
landscaping requirement. Residential projects located on the Strand may count
30% of their required landscaping on roof tops towards their landscaping
requirement, providing that such landscaping or appurtenances or other
architectural features (such as guard rails) do no exceed the present elevation of
Pacific Street, as defined at the time of passage of Proposition A, passed APRIL
13, 1982, and set forth in the Proposition A Strand survey dated May 9, 1986.
(S) Landscaping Requirements:
(1) For residential projects only located on The Strand is 20%.
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(FF) Open Space.
(1) Basic Requirement. Total open space on a site having three or more
dwelling units shall be at least 200 square feet per dwelling unit.
(2) Private Outdoor Living Space. Private outdoor living spaces shall be on
patios or balconies within which a horizontal rectangle has no dimension
less than 6 feet.
(3) Share Open Space. Shared open space, provided by non-street side
yards, patios and terraces, shall be designed so that a horizontal rectangle
inscribed within it has no dimension less than 10 feet, shall be open to the
sky, and shall not include driveways or parking areas, or area required for
front or street side yards.
The project includes approximately 1,800 sq. ft. of landscaping. Projects in The Strand
community are required to provide a minimum of 20% of the lot as landscaping. In this
case, the required landscaping requirement would be 1,080 sq. ft. (5,400 sq. ft. lot x
20%). Again, the project provides a total of 1,800 sq. ft. of landscaping; 944 sq. ft. of
landscaping on the lot surface, 108 sq. ft. of private open space (balconies) and 744 sq. ft.
rooftop deck. The appellants contend that the Zoning Ordinance does not allow for
rooftop landscaping to be counted in the landscaping calculations. In this case, the
appellants are confusing landscaping and common areas. As cited above, the Zoning
ordinance allows for common areas, such as rooftop decks, to be included in the
landscape calculations regardless of whether they include vegetation. The applicants
incorporated the square footage of the rooftop deck, not the square footage of the
vegetation included in the design of the rooftop deck, in their calculations for
landscaping, consistent with the zoning ordinance. The City's ordinance further allows
for 10% of the private open space (balconies) to be included in landscaping calculations.
The applicants included 10% of the private balcony square footage in their landscaping
requirement, again, consistent with the applicable ordinances.
The appellants further contend that the project does not meet the required open space
square footage. The City's ordinance requires that 200 sq. ft. of open space be provided
for each unit. The ordinance further requires that private open space must have a
minimum dimension of six feet or more to be included in this calculation. The ordinance
requires that 48 sq. ft. /unit be provided as private open space (decks, balconies, etc.)
The ordinance further requires that when calculating common open space, the minimum
dimension is 10 feet. Therefore, the total open space required for this project is 800 sq.
ft. Each of the unit’s balconies satisfy the minimum 48 sq. ft. /unit private open space
requirement, with a total of 264.25 sq. ft. per unit. None of these private open space
areas has a dimension of less than 6'. The common open space provided by the roof deck
equals 538.5 sq. ft. Again, the rooftop deck meets the minimum dimension of 10'
(minimum dimension is 12 feet). Combining the total private open space (264.25) and
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the total common open space (538.5) equates to a total of 802.75 sq. ft. of open space,
consistent with the applicable ordinances.
Lastly, the appellants contend that the open space and landscaping locations should have
been placed in areas to further decrease impacts to public views. The appellants further
contend that by increasing these requirements it would result in a less impactive
development. The applicants have included low lying vegetation in the south setback
area (42" or less) to protect the view opportunities is this south setback. Further, the
applicants have redesigned their project to setback 40% of the south side of the building
an additional 5 feet for a total of 10 feet. This cut resulted in the loss of 300 sq. ft. of
living space, but did provide additional protection for public views.
In conclusion, the project is consistent with all applicable zoning standards required for
both landscaping and open space. In addition, the applicants have incorporated design
features in their design, including low lying vegetation and increased south side yard
setback, to provide a balance between construction of a modern and desirable
development, and protecting public coastal views. The project therefore, does not raise
substantial issue for the contentions raised by the appellants in regards to minimum open
space and landscaping requirements.
6. Protection of Public Views. The appellants contend that the project as approved
by the City results in impacts to public views as viewed from the public parking lot
located directly inland and above this project site, and from the public accessway
including a stairway, starting at end of the parking lot connecting the parking lot to the
ocean along the south of the property (ref. Exhibit #2). The City has numerous policies
contained within its certified LCP that address the preservation of public views which
state:
A. City of Oceanside LCP Land Use Policies for Visual Resources
LUP Policy VI - Visual Resources and Special Communities
Major Findings:
2. The City’s grid system street pattern allows public views of these water bodies
from several vantage points. Most east-west streets in the Coastal Zone offer
views of the ocean.
3. There are no developed vista points in Oceanside, although several locations
seem to meet this purpose. These include the fishing area at Buena Vista Lagoon,
the frontage road adjacent to the inner lagoon, and the Pier. The bluff promenade
along Pacific Street above the Strand, provides an attractive viewing area.
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Objectives:
The City shall protect, enhance and maximize public enjoyment of Coastal Zone
scenic resources.
Policies
1. In areas of significant natural aesthetic value, new developments shall be
subordinate to the natural environment.
3. All new development shall be designed in a manner which minimizes
disruption of natural land forms and significant vegetation.
4. The City shall maintain existing view corridors through public rights-of-way.
6. Open space buffers or greenbelts shall be provided along major scenic
corridors.
LUP Policy VII - New Development and Public Works
Policies
1. The City shall deny any project which diminishes public access to the
shoreline, degrades coastal aesthetics, or precludes adequate urban services for
coastal-dependent, recreational, or visitor serving uses.
B. Coastal Development Design Standards (specifically including in the LCP)
Design Standards for Preserving and Creating Views
The visual orientation to the Pacific Ocean is a major identity factor for the City
of Oceanside. Traditional view corridors should be preserved and reinforced in
the placement of buildings and landscaping. Additionally, some views not
presently recognized, deserve consideration in the design and location of further
coastal improvements.
Design Standards for Street Scape
Building forms can be designed to respect and improve the integrity of open space
and other public spaces.
The project as approved by the City includes the demolition of a 4-unit two-story
apartment building and the construction of a two-story 4-unit condominium complex,
including an underground parking basement. Currently the existing development utilizes
approximately 50% of the lot, with the remaining area used to fulfill the parking
requirements. The project is located on The Strand, north of the pier. The appellants
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contend that the project's design results in impacts to public views. Currently there are
ocean views from the City run public pay parking lot located just east of the subject site
up on Pacific Street. These views are possible because the subject site is significantly
lower in elevation than the parking lot, resulting in views over the existing development
to the ocean. There are also public views to the ocean from the public access stairway
connecting the eastern City parking lot down the coastal bluff to a 20' wide public
accessway dividing the subject site from the development to the south (ref. Exhibit Nos.
2 & 4). Again, because the southern portion of the subject site is currently undeveloped
(parking spaces), the views to the ocean are unobstructed from the parking lot and
accessway over the parking spaces to the ocean and sandy beach west of the subject site.
The proposed project includes all required parking in an underground garage, so that
some of the views of the ocean as previously described across the paved portion of the
site will be blocked by the proposed development. The ocean views still remain over the
entire building and within the public accessway from both the eastern parking lot and the
public stairway. Furthermore, once you get to west portion of the property along The
Strand and the sandy beach the views remain unobstructed as there is no development
west of The Strand.
The appellants contend that the project as approved by the City will result in significant
impacts to the existing public views rendering the project inconsistent with the above
cited City's policies protecting such views. According to the appellants, the approved
project maximizes the potential development envelope, failing to take into consideration
the proximity to public access and the ocean. The subject site is located west of a public
parking lot, which does have some decking providing for what could be considered a
vantage point (ref. Exhibit #5). The appellants contend that the project design will
significantly impact views available from this decking. The appellants further contend
that the views available from the public stairway leading down the bluff from this
parking lot to the public accessway and beach will also be impacted by the construction
of this approved project.
Again, the overarching concern raised by the appellants is that the project has been
allowed to maximize all components of the development, inconsistent with the City's
LCP, including height, scale, setbacks, open space, and landscaping. These are discussed
individually and in greater in other portions of this report. However, the project does not
require any variances, and meets all applicable development standards. The subject
proposal will result in some impacts to public views (ref. Exhibit #10). However, given
that currently approximately 50% of the site is not improved with any structure, and is
reserved as parking spaces, any development in the existing parking lot would result in
some impacts to public views.
The appellants consider this location to be a prime opportunity for coastal views. The
appellants contend that the promenade above The Strand is a protected ocean view, and
that given the proximity to the public accessway and the public parking lot, the project
should be designed to reduce impacts to existing public coastal views to the maximum
extent practicable. Because assessing impacts to coastal views is innately subjective,
determining what the maximum extent practicable means is also subjective. However, in
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this case, when addressing the potential impacts to public views cumulatively, the project
can be considered consistent with the certified LCP.
Commission staff has met with the applicants on numerous occasions to comment on
various design iterations. On initial review staff had concerns with the potential impacts
to public views. In response to Commission, City, and public concerns with the
development, the applicants have since redesigned the project a number of times,
including changing the pitch in the roof and cutting back the southwest corner of the
structure allowing for the protection of an additional portion of this ocean view. The
most recent modification proposed by the applicants included increasing the south side
yard setback by 5 feet (for a total of 10 feet) for a length of 31 feet (or 40%). This, again,
was to minimize impacts to public views. All of these modifications were included in the
design approved by the City of Oceanside.
A similar development and subsequent appeal was heard by the Commission in 2006 (ref.
Appeal #A-6-OCN-06-134/Duke). The proposed building was going to be larger and
was allowed to decrease the existing setbacks and increase the height (from one- to twostory. The project was located immediately adjacent to a highly utilized public beach,
and west of a public walkway and parkland. The Commission found that a substantial
issue existed with reference to the size of the project approved by the City and its
associated impacts to public views. At the De Novo hearing the Commission approved
the Coastal Development Permit with a cutout of the south east corner of the
development and an increased front yard setback (for an additional 4-7 feet) to better
protect the existing public views. The applicants of this project have proposed something
similar at this location (south west cutback, and increased setback in the side yard), and
therefore have proactively modified the project to better protect public views.
In conclusion, the project will result in some impacts to public views. However, given
that half the lot currently does not have any structure on it, redevelopment of the lot will
inevitably lead to some impacts to public views. The applicants have reduced these
impacts to some degree and have incorporated unrequired improvements to the existing
public accessways. Further, as described in the previous sections of this report, the
proposed project meets or exceeds all other development standards that relate to height,
setbacks, bulk and scale. As such, the project can be found consistent with the applicable
policies pertaining to the protection of public views and does not raise substantial issue
on the grounds submitted by the appellants.
7. Conclusions. In conclusion, the appellants have raised 5 main concerns in design
elements that they contend when combined have resulted in substantial impacts to coastal
views from the public parking lot and public accessway. These standards include height,
community character, setbacks, open space, and landscape requirements. The
Commission has analyzed all these standards individually to gain a comprehensive
perspective on the impacts to coastal views. Each of the standards is consistent with the
applicable policies and meets the intent of the City's LCP. The project, while resulting in
a larger scale development than what currently exists on the site, has incorporated design
features to address the proximity to small sized developments (Robert's Cottages) and
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public coastal viewing opportunities. These features include a cutback on the
southwestern corner of the development, an additional corner yard setback for 40% of the
southern side yard (10'), an undulating rooftop that allows additional views over the
development, and low lying vegetation. All of these should be considered as additional
compromises, as the project without these features would still be consistent with the
applicable City certified policies.
8. Substantial Issue Factors. As discussed above, there is strong factual and legal
support for the City’s determination that the proposed development is consistent with the
certified LCP. The other factors that the Commission normally considers when
evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a substantial issue also support a
finding of no substantial issue. The proposed project is for four residential units that are
consistent in size and scale of other projects in the vicinity and is not of unusual extent or
scope. While the City did approve some “variations” to the LCP development standards,
the LCP does include provisions for such variations. Thus, approval of such variations
would not constitute a precedent for future interpretations of the LCP.
Furthermore, the applicants have included improvements to public access, again, to
provide a proactive compromise with the City, and to reduce concerns about impacts to
public views. The applicants have included in their project the re-construction of a public
stairway which is currently dilapidated and may be considered by some as unsafe. The
applicants have also proposed to redevelop the 20' public accessway located south of the
project site with decorative pervious pavers (ref. Exhibits Nos. 8 & 9). Currently the
accessway is asphalt which is unsightly, and does not provide the water quality benefits
the proposed pavers will. Lastly, the applicants have proposed the construction of a
decorative bench to be located on the small viewing deck area of the public parking lot
located east of the subject site. Again, the improvements proposed by the applicants are
intended to provide additional benefits to public access. The City, in its review, agreed
that the applicants proposal would provide additional benefits to public access, and has
conditioned their Coastal Development Permit with these proposed improvements. As
such, the applicants are required to provide the improvements, to assure that the benefits
to public access are realized. The project is consistent with all applicable policies and
ordinances, has incorporated design features to reduce impacts to public views, and has
included three improvements to public access in its proposal. Finally, the objections to
the project suggested by the appellants do not raise any substantial issues of regional or
statewide significance.
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